

Case No. 18-11479

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIEL CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

DAVID BERNHARD, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY; in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants

and

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor, presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE, AND TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DOES ICWA CLASSIFY BY RACE?	2
A. As used in ICWA, “Indian child” is a racial category because it depends on genetics.	2
B. Even if ICWA’s classification is not racial, it is a national-origin-based classification.	6
C. The <i>Mancari</i> rational-basis rule does not apply.	8
D. ICWA cannot be analogized to international adoption law because Indian children are American citizens.	10
II. WOULD INVALIDATING ICWA HARM TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL INDIAN LAW?	11
A. The challenged provisions of ICWA do not constitutionally promote tribal sovereignty.	11
B. ICWA violates Indian parents’ rights.	13
C. Even analogizing ICWA to the international adoption context, ICWA exceeds constitutional limits.	14
D. No other federal Indian law uses ICWA’s race-based “eligibility” criterion.	16

III. HOW CAN STATES CLAIM INTERFERENCE WHEN CONGRESS HAS AN OBLIGATION TO INDIAN TRIBES? 18

 A. ICWA goes beyond preemption and exercises a federal police power. 18

 B. Child welfare is not “commerce.” 19

IV. WHAT ABOUT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS AND OTHER ABUSES? 20

 A. The injustices of the past are not cured by inflicting injustices today. 20

 B. Allegations that Indian children are psychologically harmed by being adopted by non-Indians are unsupported. 22

 C. This case and similar cases have nothing to do with “removing” Indians from Indian families. 23

V. IS ICWA THE “GOLD STANDARD”? 24

 A. The “gold standard” soundbite originated in a single *amicus* brief that used the term to refer to one aspect of ICWA. 24

 B. ICWA’s “active efforts” provision is no gold standard. 25

 C. It’s not a “gold standard” to override a child’s best interests—but ICWA does so. 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013) 21, 24

Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....19

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)16

Brackeen v. Bernhardt, 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019).....6

Brackeen v. Zinke, 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018)17

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist., 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....6

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., 414 U.S. 86 (1973)6

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....7

In re A.J.S., 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)5

In re A.L.H., 468 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App. 2015)25

In re Abbigail A., 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016) 2, 10, 12

In re Alexandria P., 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016)3, 27

In re B.G.S., 556 So. 2d 545 (La. 1990)28

In re Baby Boy L., 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....5

In re C.H., 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....28

In re C.J. Jr., 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018)12

In re C.J. Jr., No. 15JU-232 (Franklin Cnty., Ohio Juvenile Court) (pending)4

In re D.S., 577 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 1991).....2, 3

In re Doe 2, 19 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 2000)28

In re Francisco D., 230 Cal. App. 4th 73 (2014)3

In re Shayla H., 855 N.W.2d 774 (Neb. 2014).....27

In re T.A.W., 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)..... 13, 23

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....11

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield, 490 U.S. 30 (1989)5, 13

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)8

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....18

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....15

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik, 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015), *vacated*,
904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)24

Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....6

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....10

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)...20

People ex rel. A.R., 310 P.3d 1007 (Colo. App. 2012).....25

People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr., 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005)25

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....15

Reitman v. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....10

Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, No. 2:16-CV-1685-MCE-AC,
2016 WL 4000984 (E.D. Cal. July 26, 2016)..... 12, 23

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)4, 9

S.S. v. Stephanie H., 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017), *cert. denied sub nom. S.S. v. Colo. River Indian Tribes*, 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017) 13, 14, 23

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....15

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)8

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....28

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)14

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....11

United States v. Antelope, 430 U.S. 641 (1977)8

United States v. Bruce, 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)17

United States v. Crook, 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879) (No. 14,891).....7

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 18, 19

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....19

United States v. Zepeda, 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)17

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)12

Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia, 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995)27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 115317

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)13

25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)23

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b).....4, 7

25 U.S.C. § 1911 12, 15

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....8

25 U.S.C. § 19154, 5

25 U.S.C. § 270316

25 U.S.C. § 300217

25 U.S.C. § 512916

25 U.S.C. § 5304(d)16

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)10

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....2

80 Fed. Reg. 1014628

Constitutional Provisions

Cherokee Const. art. IV § 13

Gila River Indian Comm. Const. art. III § 1(b)2

Navajo Nation Code, tit. 1, § 701(B)2

Other Authorities

Aline K. Major, et al., *Youth Gangs in Indian Country*, OJJDP Juv. Justice
Bulletin, Mar. 200421

Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety, *Statement on the Death of One-year-old Josiah Gishie*,
Oct. 12, 201826

*Attorney General’s Advisory Committee on American Indian/Alaska Native
Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence so Children Can Thrive* (U.S.
Dep’t of Justice, 2014)21

Bettina Friese, et al., *Drinking Among Native American and White Youths: The
Role of Perceived Neighborhood and School Environment*, 14 J. Ethnicity in
Substance Abuse 287 (2015)21

Bonnie Cleaveland, *Split Feather: An Untested Construct* (2015)22

Carol Locust, *Split Feathers: Adult American Indians Who Were Placed in Non-
Indian Families as Children*, 44 Ontario Ass’n. Child. Soc’y. J. 11 (2000)22

Catherine Brooks, *The Indian Child Welfare Act in Nebraska: Fifteen Years, A Foundation for the Future*, 27 Creighton L. Rev. 661 (1994)22

Christine D. Bakeis, *The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Violating Personal Rights for the Sake of the Tribe*, 10 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 543 (1996).....23

David Fanshel, *Far from The Reservation* (1972).....23

David Murray, *Foster Family who Raised Slain 5-Year-Old Explains How System Repeatedly Failed Him*, Great Falls Tribune, Nov. 22, 2019.....26

David Treuer, *The Heartbeat of Wounded Knee* (2019).....4

E. Stanly Godbold & Mattie Russell, *Confederate Colonel and Cherokee Chief: The Life of William Holland Thomas* (1990).....3

Elizabeth Stuart, *Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them*, Phoenix New Times, Sept. 7, 201621

Gregory Ablavsky, “*With the Indian Tribes*”: *Race, Citizenship, and Original Constitutional Meanings*, 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1025 (2018).....10

Linda R. Stanley, et al., *Rates of Substance Use of American Indian Students in 8th, 10th, and 12th Grades Living on or Near Reservations: Update, 2009-2012*, 129 Pub. Health Rep. 156 (2014)21

Mark Flatten, *Death on a Reservation* (Goldwater Institute, 2015).....26

Martin Luther King Jr., *Give us the Ballot—We Will Transform the South* (1957) reprinted in *A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings and Speeches of Martin Luther King, Jr.* (James Washington, ed. 1986).....20

N. Bruce Duthu, *American Indians and the Law* (2008)..... 13, 17

Randall Kennedy, *Interracial Intimacies* 499 (2003).....22

Rita J. Simon & Sarah Hernandez, *Native American Transracial Adoptees Tell Their Stories* (2008).....23

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)19

Solangel Maldonado, *Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*, 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2008).....9

Suicide Among Racial/Ethnic Populations in the U.S.: American Indians/Alaska Natives, Suicide Prevention Resource Center (2013)21

Tara Culp-Ressler, *The Shocking Rates Of Violence And Abuse Facing Native American Kids*, ThinkProgress, Nov. 18, 201421

The Federalist No. 33 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)19

Timothy Sandefur, *Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children*, 37 Child. Legal Rts. J. 1 (2017)25

Timothy Sandefur, *Recent Developments in Indian Child Welfare Act Litigation: Moving Toward Equal Protection?*, 23 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 425 (2019).....14
